

42 Rally Sierra Morena – Córdoba Patrimonio de la Humanidad

3–6April 2025

Date: 06.04.2025 Time: 14:35

Subject: Stewards Decision No. 6 Document No.: 2.8

From: The Stewards

To: The Organiser of the 42 Rally Sierra Morena- Còrdoba Patrimonio de la

Humanidad 2025

All Competitors/Crew members

All Officials

The Stewards, having received a report from The FIA Sporting Delegate, with documentary evidence attached, summoned the Organisers of the 42 Rally Sierra Morena – Còrdoba Patrimonio de la Humanidad, summoned the Clerk of the Course (summon No.6), have considered the following matter and determine the following:

Fact: The Organiser submitted the administrative checks documents late to the FIA Sporting Delegate

and did not specify any issues in the pre-event administrative checks report.

Upon receiving these documents, the FIA Sporting Delegate noticed that driver no. 75 did not

possess a valid driving license.

Offence: - Breach of Art. 2.5 of the 2025 FIA Regional Rally Sporting Regulations

- Breach of Art. 10.1 of the 42 Rally Sierra Morena - Còrdoba Patrimonio de la Humanidad

Supplementary Regulations

Decision: The Organiser shall be liable to pay a fine of 500 €

Reason:

On 6th April 2025, at 12:40, the Stewards received a report from the FIA Sporting Delegate, who explained that, upon receiving the administrative checks' documents of the Competitors and Crews entered in the Event submitted by the Organiser, it was noticed that the driver of Car No.75 did not possess a valid driving license.

The Stewards subsequently conducted hearings with both the Organiser, Mr. Manuel MUÑOZ, and the Clerk of the Course, Mr. Jordi BARRABES.

The FIA Sporting Delegate attended also the hearing.

The Clerk of the Course, Mr. Jordi BARRABES, acknowledged the mistakes and apologized for this lapse.

The Stewards emphasized the importance of receiving accurate and complete information to prevent such situations from recurring in the future. It was also highlighted the importance of checking documentation and the need to rigorous checks throughout the event to ensure the proper conduct of all participants and the compliance with all requirements.

The Stewards, therefore, concluded that the penalty imposed is appropriate for this infringement.

All the interested parties are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

Alice SCUTELLA' (ITA)

Chair of the panel of the Stewards

Antonio MEDEIROS (PRT)

Francisco Naranjo (ESP)
ASN Steward

FIA Steward

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	MANUEL MUÑOZ	Date:	06.04.2025
Position within the team:	HEAD OF THE ORGANISING COMMITTEE	Time:	16:20